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For temporary pits, below-grade tanks, and
multi-well fluid management pits, submit to the
appropriate NMOCD District Office.

For permanent pits submit to the Santa Fe
Environmental Bureau office and provide a copy
to the appropriate NMOCD District Office.

Pit, Below-Grade Tank, or

Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [] Below grade tank registration
] Permit of a pit or proposed alternative method
BGT]I Closure [X] Closure of a pit, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Report ] Modification to an existing permit/or registration
] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, below-grade tank,

or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

1.

Operator: Hilcorp Energy Company OGRID #: 372171
Address: 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

Facility or well name: Humble N Kirtland 1E

API Number: 30-045-23866 OCD Permit Number:

U/L or Qtr/Qtr 0] Section__13 Township _30N  Range_ 14W County:_San Juan

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 36.81151 Longitude -108.25714 NAD83

Surface Owner: [X] Federal [] State [] Private [] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

Temporary: [] Drilling [J Workover

[] String-Reinforced

2.
[] Pit: Subsection F, G orJ of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J Permanent (] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A [] Multi-Well Fluid Management
[ Lined [J Unlined Liner type: Thickness

Low Chloride Drilling Fluid (] yes [] no
mil [ LLDPE[] HDPE [ PVC [ Other

Tank Construction material: Metal

Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: bbl Dimensions: L X W xD
3.

X Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume: 120 bbl Type of fluid: Produced Water

[] Secondary containment with leak detection [X] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ Visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only [] Other

Liner type: Thickness mil [] HDPE [] PVC [X] Other Unspecified

4,
[ Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

5.

institution or church)

[ Alternate. Please specify

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)
[ Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,

[ Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

Enrm C_ 114
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6.
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

[J Screen [] Netting [] Other
1 Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

7.
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[1 127x 247, 2” lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
[] Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC

8.
Variances and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
[J Variance(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district for consideration of approval.
[J Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

9.

Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or above-grade tanks.

General siting

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of a low chloride temporary pit or below-grade tank. [ Yes[J No
- [ NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; [_] USGS; [] Data obtained from nearby wells X NA
Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of a Temporary pit, permanent pit, or Multi-Well Fluid Management pit . L Yes[] No
NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells D NA
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance ] Yes[] No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) 1 Yes[] No

- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)

- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological Yes[] No
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) [ Yes[] No
- FEMA map
Below Grade Tanks
Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, significant watercourse, lake bed, sinkhole, wetland or playa lake (measured [ Yes[X No
from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for public or livestock consumption;. 1 YesX] No

- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Temporary Pit using Low Chloride Drilling Fluid (maximum chloride content 15,000 mg/liter)

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole,
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). (Applies to low chloride temporary pits.) L) Yes[] No
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial 1 Yes[] No
application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or 300feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of the initial application. 01 yes[J No
NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Form C-144 , Oil Conservation Division Page 2 of 6
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Within 100 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 1 Yes[] No

Temporary Pit Non-low chloride drilling fluid

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse, or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole,
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site ] Yes[] No

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image O Yes[J No

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in the existence at the time of the initial application;
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 1 Yes[] No

Within 300 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site J Yes[] No

Permanent Pit or Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 1 Yes[] No

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image J Yes[] No

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence at the time of
initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site O Yes[] No

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 0 Yes[] No

10.

Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

||

[1 Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) APl Number: or Permit Number:

11
Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[1 A List of wells with approved application for permit to drill associated with the pit.

[] Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Hydrogeologic Data - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[1 Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 3 of 6
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12.

Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Climatological Factors Assessment

Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan

Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including HzS, Prevention Plan

Emergency Response Plan

Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization

Monitoring and Inspection Plan

Erosion Control Plan

Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

N

13.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [] Drilling [] Workover []J Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A [] Permanent Pit [X] Below-grade Tank [] Multi-well Fluid Management Pit
[ Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [X] Waste Excavation and Removal
[ waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[J On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[J In-place Burial [] On-site Trench Burial
[ Alternative Closure Method

14.

Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

MXXXXX

15.

Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria require justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency. Please refer to
19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. O Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA
Ground water is between 25-50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste O Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA
Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. O Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA
Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, lakebed, sinkhole, or playa O Yes[J No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. O Yes[J No

- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 300 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence | [] Yes[] No
at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality O Yes[J No
Within 300 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [ Yes[J No

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 4 of 6
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adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 1 Yes[] No

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 1 Yes[] No

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological

Society; Topographic map [ Yes[] No
Within a 100-year floodplain.
FEMA map 1 Yes[] No

16.

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection K of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

I

17.
Operator Application Certification:

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:

18. Report
OCD Approval: [] Permit Application (including closure plan) [X] Closure Pian (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: (/ano%m, Burdine Approval Date: _07/29/2022

Title: _Environmental Specialist-A OCD Permit Number:_ BGT1

19.

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

XI Closure Completion Date:__ 5/31/2022

20.

Closure Method:

XI Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[ If different from approved plan, please explain.

21.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: _Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure for private land only)

Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number

Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation

Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: []1927__ 1983

NXXXOOXOOX

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 5 of 6
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22.

Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. 1 also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): Amanda Walker Title: Operations/Regulatory Technician — Sr
Signature: WM Date: _6/15/2022
e-mail address: mwalker@hilcorp.com Telephone: (346) 237-2177

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 6 of 6
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Hilcorp Energy Company
San Juan Basin
Below Grade Tank Closure Report

Lease Name: Humble N Kirtland 1E
APl No.: 30-045-23866

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC the following information describes the closure of the below-grade tank
referenced above. All proper documentation regarding closure activities is being included with the C-144.

General Plan:

1. HILCORP shall close a below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of operations per Subsection G.4 of 19.15.17.13
NMAC. This will include a) below-grade tanks that do not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through (4) of
Subsection | of 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included in Paragraph (5) of Subsection | of 19.15.17.11 NMAC within five
years, if not retrofitted to comply with Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection | of 19.15.17.11 NMAC; b) an earlier
date that the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public health or the environment. For any
closure, HILCORP will file the C144 Closure Report as required.

The below-grade tank referenced above was permitted and closed within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade
tanks operation.

2. HILCORP shall remove liquids and sludge from a below-grade tank prior to implementing a closure method and
shall dispose of the liquids and sludge in a division-approved facility. The facilities to be used will be Basin Disposal
(Permit #NM-01-005), JFJ Landfarm % Industrial Ecosystem Inc. (Permit # NM-01-0010B) and Envirotech Land Farm
(Permit #NM-01-011). The liner after being cleaned well (Subsection D, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph (m) of
19.15.9.712 NMAC) will be disposed of at the San Juan County Regional Landfill located on CR 3100.

All recovered liquids were disposed of at Basin Disposal (Permit #NM-01-005) and any sludge or soil required to
be removed to facilitate closure was hauled to Envirotech Land Farm (Permit #£NM-01-011) and JFJ Landfarm %
IEI (Permit #£NM-01-0010B). The liner was cleaned per Subsection D, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph (m) of
19.15.9.712 NMAC was disposed of at the San Juan County Regional Landfill located on CR 3100.

3. HILCORP will receive prior approval to remove the below-grade tank and dispose of it in a division-approved facility
or recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the appropriate division district office approves.

The below-grade tank was disposed of in a division-approved manner.

4. If there is any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank, then HILCORP shall remove the equipment,
unless the equipment is required for some other purpose.

All on-site equipment associated with the below-grade tank was removed.
5. HILCORP will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred. HILCORP
shall collect, at a minimum, a five point, composite sample; collect individual grab samples from any area that is

wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release; and analyzed for the constituents listed in Table | of
19.15.17.13 NMAC. Hilcorp shall notify the division of its results on form C-141.

6/15/2022
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11.

A five point composite sample was taken of the below-grade tank using sampling tools and all samples tested
per Subsection B of 19.15.17.1 3(B)(1)(b). (Sample results attached). Form C-141 is attached.

Components Tests Method Limit (mg/kg)
Benzene EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 0.2
BTEX EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 50
TPH EPA SW-846 418.1 100
Chlorides EPA 300.0 250

If HILCORP or the division determines that a release has occurred, then HILCORP shall comply with 19.15.3.116
NMAC and 19.15.1.19 NMAC, as appropriate.

A release was determined for the above referenced well.

If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not exceed the
concentrations specified in Table | of 19.15.17.13 NMAC, then HILCORP shall backfill the excavation with
compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material; construct a division-prescribed soil cover; recontour and re-
vegetate the site.

The below-grade tank area passed all requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC and
was backfilled with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material.

Notice of Closure will be given prior to closure to the Aztec Division office between 72 hours and one week via
email or verbally. The notification of closure will include the following:

i. Operator’s name

ii. Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range. Well name and API number.

Notification is attached.

The surface owner shall be notified of HILCORP’s closing of the below-grade tank 72 hours, but not more than one
week, prior to closure as per the approved closure plan via certified mail, return receipt requested.

The closure process notification to the landowner was sent via email. (See Attached) (Well located on Federal
Land, certified mail is not required for Federal Land per BLM/OCD MOU.)

Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding. Re-shaping will include
drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural drainages will be unimpeded and water bars
and/or silt traps will be place in areas where needed to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have
a uniform appearance with smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

The below-grade tank area was re-contoured to match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding area.
Re-shaping including drainage control, to prevent ponding and erosion. Natural drainages were unimpeded and
water bars and/or silt traps were placed in areas where needed to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final
recontour has a uniform appearance with smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

HILCORP shall seed the disturbed areas the first favorable growing season following closure of a below-grade tank.
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-approved
methods. BLM stipulated seed mixes will be used on federally regulated lands and division-approved seed
mixtures (administratively approved if required) will be utilized on all State or private lands. A uniform vegetative
cover has been established that reflects a life-form ratio of plus or minus fifty percent (50%) of pre- disturbance
levels and a total percent plant cover of at least seventy percent (70%) of pre-disturbance levels, excluding noxious
weeds. If alternate seed mix is required by the state, private owner or tribe, it will be implemented with
administrative approval if needed. Hilcorp will repeat seeding or planting will be continued until successful
vegetative growth occurs.

6/15/2022
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Provision 13 was accomplished through complying with BLM seeding requirements as allowed by the BLM/OCD
MOU.

12. A minimum of four feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include one foot of suitable material, with
chloride concentrations less than 600 mg/kg as analyzed by EPA Method 300.0, to establish vegetation at the site,
or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is greater.

The below-grade tank area was backfilled and more than four feet of cover was achieved and the cover included
one foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the site.

13. All closure activities will include proper documentation and be available for review upon request and will be
submitted to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below-grade tank. Closure report will be filed on C-144 and
incorporate the following:

o Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation (See Report)

e Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techniques (See Report)

e Photo documentation of the site reclamation (Included as an attachment)
e Confirmation Sampling Results (Included as an attachment)

e  Proof of closure notice (Included as an attachment)

6/15/2022
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Mandi Walker

From: Mandi Walker

Sent: Friday, March 25, 2022 8:56 AM

To: Ben Mitchell; Bobby Spearman; Brandon Sinclair; Chad Perkins; Clara Cardoza; Kandis
Roland; I1thomas@blm.gov; Mandi Walker; Mitch Killough; Ryan Joyner; Victoria
Venegas

Cc: Joey Becker

Subject: 72hr BGT Closure Notice - Humble N Kirtland 1E (04523866)

Attachments: 30045238660000_Humble N Kirtland 1E BGT Permit_OCD Appvd.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Due By: Monday, May 2, 2022 3:00 PM

Flag Status: Flagged

The subject well has a below-grade tank that will be permanently removed. The BGT Permit is attached. Please contact
me at any time if you have any questions or concerns.

Well Name: Humble N Kirtland 1E

API#: 3004523866

Location: O, 13,30N,14W

Footages: 1695' FSL & 1760 FEL

Operator: HEC (permitted by XTO)

Surface Owner: BLM

Scheduled Date & Time of Start: March 315t @ 9 am

**Please Note Required Photos for Closure**

Well site placard

Photos of the BGT prior to closure

The sample location or, more preferred, photos of actual sample collection

Final state of the area after closure.

Photos will require captioning including direction of photo, date and time of photo and a description of the image
contents.

Mandi Walker

San Juan North/South (6,7) Regulatory Technician
Hilcorp Energy

346.237.2177

mwalker@hilcorp.com

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM
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DIRECTION 36.81161°N ACCURACY 4 m
114 deg(T) 108.25817°W DATUM WGS84

H Hilcorp Energy Company
~ EMERGENCY NUMBER: 505-324-5170

HUMBLE NORTH KIRTLAND #1E
1695’ FSL 1760’ FEL
NW/SE SEC 13J TSON R14W
LATITUDE 36° 81.15°
LONGITUDE 108° 25.78’
- APl # 30-045-23866

LEASE #SF-079070

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
ELEV5887

Humble N 2022-03-31

Kirtland #1E 09:29:18-06:00
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SERTA : iy

Humble N 2022-03-31

Sampling Kirtland #1E 09:34:41-06:00
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Composite Sample Humble N 2022-03-31
Points Kirtland #1E 09:42:34-06:00
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

Form C-141
Revised August 24, 2018
Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Oil Conservation Division

g Incident 1D

1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party Hilcorp Energy Company

OGRID 372171

Contact Name Mitch Killough

Contact Telephone 713-757-5247

Contact email mkillough@hilcorp.com

Incident #

77002

Contact mailing address 1111 Travis Street, Houston, Texas

Location of Release Source

Latitude 36.81154

Longitude -108.25784

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name Humble N Kirtland 1E

Site Type Well

Date Release Discovered: 4/18/2022 @ 03:41pm
Hall Environmental Analytical Laboratory report

(MT) — Date of | API# 30-045-23866

Unit Letter | Section Township

Range County

J 13 30N

14W

San Juan

Surface Owner: [ ] State [X] Federal [_] Tribal [_] Private

Nature and VVolume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

ustification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
X Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the []Yes [INo
produced water >10,000 mg/I?
[] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

] Natural Gas

Volume Released (Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

[_] Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release:

Historical release discovered during the permanent removal of a below-grade tank (BGT). Refer to attached memo (dated 5/16/2022)

for additional information.

Per the memo attached, Hilcorp determined that total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) exceeded the BGT closure criteria thresholds

shown in Condition 7 of the closure plan. Thus, indicating that a potential release occurred. However, TPH did not exceed the Closure
Criteria for Soils Beneath Below-Grade Tanks listed in Table I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC for groundwater depths (51-100 ft). Hilcorp will
proceed with the backfill and ensure that the excavation is backfilled in accordance with Conditions 9 and 11 of the BGT Closure Plan.
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Page 19 of 69

) : T Incident ID
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[]Yes []No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

X The source of the release has been stopped.
XI The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
X Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

X1 All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Mitch Killough Title: Environmental Specialist
o LA

Signature: S Date: __05/16/2022

email: __ mkillough@hilcorp.com Telephone: 713-757-5247

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

R :’YL (IS¢ ‘ 10 J(i”‘r!"\_"?l}‘;: 0. yf"' :f“.’; 1 f, ;“ 1:40 AM
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Memorandum

To: Victoria Venegas, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD)
From: Mitch Killough, Hilcorp Energy Company (Hilcorp)

Date: 5/16/2022

Subject: Humble N Kirtland 1E — Permanent Closure of a Below-Grade Tank (BGT)

Page 20 of 69

On 3/25/2022, Hilcorp submitted a 72-hour notice prior to the permanent closure of a BGT at the Humble N
Kirtland 1E, San Juan County, New Mexico. As required by Condition 7 (found in the enclosed Closure Plan,
received by the NMOCD on 12/12/2008), Hilcorp personnel proceeded to collect a 5-pt composite soil sample
on 3/31/2022 to determine if any contaminant concentrations exceeded the BGT closure criteria thresholds,
per Condition 7. Upon receiving analytical results on 4/18/2022, Hilcorp determined that total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) exceeded the BGT closure criteria thresholds shown in Condition 7 of the closure plan.
Thus, indicating that a potential release occurred (refer to table below). However, TPH did not exceed the
Closure Criteria for Soils Beneath Below-Grade Tanks listed in Table | of 19.15.17.13 NMAC for groundwater

depths (51-100 ft bgs).

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
HUMBLE N KIRTLAND 1E
HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY - L48 WEST

Total "
. I Sample Benzene Toluene Total BTEX|Chlorides| GRO DRO MRO GRO+DRO TPH
Soil 5ample ldentification Ethylbenzene (mg'kg) | Xylenes
P Date (mgikg) | (mgtkg) | ) | (moka) | (maika) |(maika)| (maika) | (mgik) | (maika) | (maikg)
Bottom Comp 0-6" 3312022 =0.019 =0.039 =0.039 =(.078 =0.175 <50 14 38 94 52 146
NMOCD BGT Closure Criteria 0.2 NE NE NE 50 250 NE NE NE NE 100
Table | of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 10 NE NE NE 50 10,000 NE NE NE 1,000 2,500

In accordance with 19.15.17.13(C)(3)(c) NMAC, all contaminant concentrations are less than the parameters
listed in Table | of 19.15.17.13 NMAC for groundwater depths (51-100 ft). Hilcorp will proceed with closure and

ensure that the excavation is backfilled in accordance with Conditions 9 and 11 of the Closure Plan.

Enclosures: Hall Lab Report (dated 4/18/2022)
Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan
Application (received by the NMOCD on 12/12/2008)
Preliminary Site Characterization Assessment (provided by Ensolum, LLC; dated 5/16/2022)

1111 Travis Street, Houston, Texas 77002

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM

Hilcorp Energy Company

T 713.209.2400 F 713.289.2750
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laborator
HALL yols -enoratory
4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

LABORATORY

April 18, 2022

Mitch Killough

HILCORP ENERGY

PO Box 4700

Farmington, NM 87499
TEL: (505) 564-0733

FAX

RE: Humble N Kirtland | E OrderNo.: 2204002

Dear Mitch Killough:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 4/1/2022 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #£NM0901

Sincerely,

WA

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2204002

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/18/2022
CLIENT: HILCORP ENERGY Client Sample ID: Bottom Comp 0-6"
Project: Humble N Kirtland | E Collection Date: 3/31/2022 9:42:00 AM
Lab ID: 2204002-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 4/1/2022 8:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 38 9.8 mg/Kg 1 4/4/2022 12:37:30 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 94 49 mg/Kg 1 4/4/2022 12:37:30 PM
Surr: DNOP 95.9 51.1-141 %Rec 1 4/4/2022 12:37:30 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: CCM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 14 3.9 mg/Kg 1 4/1/2022 11:57:00 AM
Surr: BFB 236 37.7-212 S %Rec 1 4/1/2022 11:57:00 AM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: CCM
Benzene ND 0.019 mg/Kg 1 4/1/2022 11:57:00 AM
Toluene ND 0.039 mg/Kg 1 4/1/2022 11:57:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.039 mg/Kg 1 4/1/2022 11:57:00 AM
Xylenes, Total 0.11 0.078 mg/Kg 1 4/1/2022 11:57:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70-130 %Rec 1 4/1/2022 11:57:00 AM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 4/4/2022 4:40:13 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page l Of 6

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

Page 23 of 69

WO#: 2204002

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 18-Apr-22
Client: HILCORP ENERGY

Project: Humble N Kirtland | E

Sample ID: MB-66597 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 66597 RunNo: 86968

Prep Date:  4/4/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SeqNo: 3073845 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID: LCS-66597 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 66597 RunNo: 86968

Prep Date: 4/4/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SeqNo: 3073846 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 90.5 90 110

Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 2 Of 6
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM



Received JlAA OCD: 6/15/2022 6:53:17 AM

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Page

WO#: 2204002
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 18-Apr-22
Client: HILCORP ENERGY
Project: Humble N Kirtland | E
Sample ID: MB-66578 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 86952
Prep Date:  4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SeqNo: 3072997 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 8.2 10.00 81.8 51.1 141
Sample ID: MB-66578 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  PBS Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 86966
Prep Date: 4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SeqgNo: 3073003 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 9.1 10.00 91.4 51.1 141
Sample ID: MB-66578 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  PBS Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 86951
Prep Date: 4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SeqNo: 3073032 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 8.9 10.00 89.4 51.1 141
Sample ID: LCS-66578 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 86951
Prep Date:  4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SeqNo: 3073034 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 57 10 50.00 0 114 68.9 135
Surr: DNOP 3.9 5.000 78.5 51.1 141
Sample ID: 2204002-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  Bottom Comp 0-6" Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 86951
Prep Date:  4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SegNo: 3073038 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 89 9.5 47.62 37.87 107 36.1 154
Surr: DNOP 4.0 4.762 84.8 51.1 141
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 3 Of 6
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM
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Q WO#: 2204002
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 18-Apr-22
Client: HILCORP ENERGY
Project: Humble N Kirtland | E
Sample ID: 2204002-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  Bottom Comp 0-6" Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 86951
Prep Date:  4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/4/2022 SeqNo: 3073039 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 110 10 50.25 37.87 135 36.1 154 171 33.9
Surr: DNOP 4.6 5.025 90.7 51.1 141 0 0
Sample ID: MB-66578 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 86986
Prep Date: 4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/5/2022 SeqNo: 3073803 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 5.8 10.00 58.1 51.1 141
Sample ID: LCS-66611 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 66611 RunNo: 87027
Prep Date:  4/4/2022 Analysis Date: 4/5/2022 SeqNo: 3075308 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 5.1 5.000 102 51.1 141
Sample ID: MB-66611 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 66611 RunNo: 87027
Prep Date:  4/4/2022 Analysis Date: 4/5/2022 SegNo: 3075310 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 9.4 10.00 93.7 51.1 141
Sample ID: MB-66578 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 66578 RunNo: 87063
Prep Date: 4/1/2022 Analysis Date: 4/6/2022 SeqNo: 3077504 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 9.7 10.00 96.7 51.1 141
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 4 Of 6
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

> J ] ¢ 289 y
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QC SUMMARY REPORT
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WO#: 2204002
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 18-Apr-22
Client: HILCORP ENERGY
Project: Humble N Kirtland | E
Sample ID: 2204002-001ams SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID:  Bottom Comp 0-6" Batch ID: B86911 RunNo: 86911
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3070893 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 35 3.9 19.46 13.88 110 70 130
Surr: BFB 2700 778.2 349 37.7 212 S
Sample ID: 2204002-001amsd SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID:  Bottom Comp 0-6" Batch ID: B86911 RunNo: 86911
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3070894 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 34 3.9 19.46 13.88 103 70 130 4.01 20
Surr: BFB 2600 778.2 336 37.7 212 0 0 S
Sample ID: lcs-66508 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 66508 RunNo: 86911
Prep Date:  3/30/2022 Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3071525 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: BFB 2200 1000 225 37.7 212 S
Sample ID: mb-66508 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 66508 RunNo: 86911
Prep Date:  3/30/2022 Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SegNo: 3071526 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: BFB 1000 1000 104 37.7 212
Sample ID: 2.5ug gro Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: B86911 RunNo: 86911
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3073837 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 25.00 0 105 72.3 137
Surr: BFB 2100 1000 215 37.7 212 S
Sample ID: mb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID:  PBS Batch ID: B86911 RunNo: 86911
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3073838 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 1000 1000 100 37.7 212
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 5 Of 6
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM
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Recerwved by

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 2204002

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 18-Apr-22
Client: HILCORP ENERGY
Project: Humble N Kirtland | E

Sample ID: |cs-66508 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 66508 RunNo: 86911

Prep Date:  3/30/2022 Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3071497 Units: %Rec

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.89 1.000 89.1 70 130

Sample ID: mb-66508 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 66508 RunNo: 86911

Prep Date:  3/30/2022 Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3071498 Units: %Rec

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.87 1.000 87.3 70 130

Sample ID: 100ng btex Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: C86911 RunNo: 86911

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SeqNo: 3073839 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.84 0.025 1.000 0 83.9 80 120
Toluene 0.87 0.050 1.000 0 87.2 80 120
Ethylbenzene 0.89 0.050 1.000 0 88.7 80 120
Xylenes, Total 2.6 0.10 3.000 0 88.0 80 120

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.83 1.000 83.1 70 130

Sample ID: mb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

ClientID: PBS Batch ID: C86911 RunNo: 86911

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/1/2022 SegNo: 3073840 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.82 1.000 82.0 70 130
Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 6 Of 6
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference
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P4 HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL

Hall Environmental Analvsis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuguerque. NM 87109

TEL: 503-345-3975 FAN: 503-345-4107

Page 28 of 69

Sample Log-In Check List

Website: www hallenvironmenial.com
Client Name:  HILCORP ENERGY Work Order Number: 2204002 RcptNo: 1
Received By: Cheyenne Cason 4/1/2022 8:00:00 AM f.._:acn{f“
Completed By:  Cheyenne Cason 4/1/2022 8:18:46 AM ("4“5’:
Reviewed By: __l O q,l \‘L‘I
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes VI No [ Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Log In
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes V] No || NA |
4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes W No [] NA [
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes V| No []
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes VI No [
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes V| No [
8. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ | No W' NA [
9. Received at least 1 vial with headspace <1/4" for AQ VOA? Yes [ No [ NA V]
10. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes No ¥
# of preserved
- . bottles checked
11.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes VI No [ for pH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 2 unless noted)
12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes V| No [] Adjusted?
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes Wl No [] V q
14. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes Wl No ] Checked by: K 6\, ‘ ZZ
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable)
15.Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [ ] NA V|
Person Notified: Date:
By Whom: Via: [ ] eMail | Phone [ ]| Fax [ ]In Person
Regarding:
Client Instructions:
16. Additional remarks:
17. Cooler Information
Cooler No Temp°C Condition SealIntact Seal No Seal Date Signed By
1 55 Good Yes

Page | of |

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM
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3
s ' Form C-144
S District | State of New Mexico July 21, 2008
% 1D62§t_n5 Ng lFlrmCh Dy Hotbs, NM 8530 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
L1 v y
. 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Department I’:lel\lf‘l](‘)vé rlBie tnnké ﬁs_ubmlt to the appropriate
District [11 1vigl 1strict ice
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 il ebgq‘lﬁ:ﬂ'l lm. Division For ermanent plts and exceptions submit to
District IV 3 L] 220-5 rancis Dr. ?jnta Fe Enwrl?lnmemal Burc%l og ét]’.) and
1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87503 ovide a copy to the appropriate NM
an 1 ant ﬁ !Mﬁ’lsos Blstnct Office.
208 DEC 17 F

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action:  [X] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Existing BGT  [] Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
[] Modification to an existing permit
BGT1 [[] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations resuft in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

1.

Operator: __XTO Energy. Inc. OGRID #: 5380

Address: #382 County Road 3100, Aztec, NM 87410

Facility or well name: __ HUMBLE N KIRTLAND # 1E

API Number: 30-045-23866 OCD Permit Number:

ULorQt/Qer __ O Section 13 Township __ 30N Range 14W County: San Juan

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude _ 36.81151 Longitude 108.25714 NAD: []1927 [X] 1983

Surface Owner: X Federal [] State [] Private [C] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

] Pit: Subsection For G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Temporary: [] Drilling O] Workover
] Permanent [_] Emergency [] Cavitation [_] P&A

[J Lined [JUnlined Liner type: Thickness mil [J] LLDPE [CJ HDPE 7] PVC [] Other
[] String-Reinforced
Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: bbl Dimensions: L xW xD

N
] Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [TJ P&A [] Drilling a new well [Z] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent)

] Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [] Haul-off Bins [[] Other
[] Lined [T Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE [C] HDPE [C] PVC [] Other
Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other

~

=

N

o B Below-grade tank: Subsection | of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

:‘; Volume: 120 bbl Type of fluid: Produced Water

= Tank Construction material: Steel

c\;
S EI Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off

:l Visible sidewalls and liner [} Visible sidewails only BJ Other _Visible sidewalls, vaulted, automatic high-level shut off. no liner
" Liner type: Thickness mi! [] HDPE [J PVC [] Other

Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

Received by OCD: (/
ks

Form C-144 Qil Conservation Division Page 1 of 5
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Sy

1

”: encing: Subsection D of 19.15,17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

&

f:'“ [ Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
T institution or church)

] Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet
(X] Aliernate. Please specify_Four foot height. steel mesh field fence (hogwire) with pipe top railing

7
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (dpplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

] Screen [] Netting [X] Other__Expanded metal or solid vaulted top
] Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

1.
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] 12"x 247, 2” lettering, providing QOperator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
(< Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

3.
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more af the following is requested, if not leave blank:

] Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.

] Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval,

10,
Siting Critevia (reparding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonsirate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submisted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval,
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
above-grade tanks associated with & closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. {1 YesBJ No
- NM Office of the State Enginecer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa O YesBJ No

lake {measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. [ YesBJ No
(Applies ta temporary, emergency, or cavitation piss and below-grade tanks) O Na
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
|

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
(Applies to permanent pits} & NA
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; Visval inspection (certification} of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance O Yes[ No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.

= -  Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

= Within 500 feet of a wetland. O Yes X No
~ = USFish and Wildlife Wetland ldentification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

& Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. O Yes X Ne
& - Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

< Within an unstable area. [ Yes[® No
=~ -  Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological

T Society; Topographic map

~

O Within 2 100-year floodplain. O YesX No
S . FEMAmap

3

~ Form C-144 Qil Conservation Division Page 2 of 5
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T
~ Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits. and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attschment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
5, Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
~ attached.
T Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
] Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
PJ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
X} Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
X] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable} - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C 0f 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design)  API Number: or Permit Number:

o o

TR
Closed-loop Svstems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached 1o the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

] Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[C] Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

] Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan  API Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
[ Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[ siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
O Climatological Factors Assessment
[ Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19,15,17.11 NMAC
[0 Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[0 Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
O Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
[ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
[ Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan
[0 Emergency Response Plan
[ Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
[J Monitoring and Inspection Plan
[ Erosion Control Plan
(O Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

1.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [_] Drilling [] Workover [1 Emergency [ Cavitation (] P&A [J Permanent Pit Below-grade Tank [J] Closed-loop System
O Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [X] Waste Excavation and Removal
[J Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[ On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[ In-place Burial [] On-site Trench Burial
[ Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

74

aste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached fo the
s slosure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are antached.
B Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
B Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings}
Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

b

5/2022 6:53:17 A

NXXX

Received by OCD: 6/1

Form C-144 Qil Conservation Division Page 3 of 5
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T
o Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)

5, Instruuctions: Please indentify the fucility or fucilities for the disposal of liguids, drilling fluilds and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two
< facilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Wiil any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [] No
Required for impacted areas which will not be used jor future service and operations:
[ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
] Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
] Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
17.
Siting Criteria (reparding on-site closure metheds only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below, Reguests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.
Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. O Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA
Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste [ Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA
Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. O Yes[d No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, orplaya | [] Yes[J No
lake {measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection {(centification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. O Yes[d No
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock O Yes[J No
watering purpeses, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance O YesJ No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality
Within 500 feet of a wetland. O YesJ No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine, O YesJ No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division
Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological O Yes[J Ne
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. I Yes[d No
- FEMA map

18,
é Dn-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,

-
N

Received by OCD: 6/15/2022 6:53:17

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[J Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriale requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
] Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad} - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)

Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

0
a
0
0
[[] Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
0
0
O
[ site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Form C-144 Qil Conservation Division
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Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40°AM



f 69

.
Dperator Application Certification:
o | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ge34 0

S

Pa

Name (Print): ___Kim Champlin Title: Environmental Representative
Signature: /{ m ﬂ/W Date: [1-2.5-08
e-mail address: kim_champlin@xtoenergy.com Telephone: (505) 333-3100

70,
OCD Approval: [X] Permit Application (including closure plan) [ Closure Plan (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: Victoria Ve“egas Approval Date: 02/22/2022

Tide: ENvironmental Specialist OCD Permit Number: BOGT1

2L

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required 1o obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section af the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed,

O Closure Completion Date:

22

Closure Method:

] Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
(] Ifdifferent from approved plan, please explain.

13,

Ciggure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liguids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than

two fucilitles were utilized.
Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will nor be used for future service and operations?
O Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[ site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
O Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[C] Re-vepetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

13,
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

O] Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

[CJ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)

O] Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

O Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

O] Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
[CJ Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number
0
0
O

Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation

Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)}

On-site Clasure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: 1927 ] 1983

perator Closure Certification:
hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and

o

3:17 AM
&

>

= belief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.
Name (Print): Title:

< Signature: Date:
z-tmail address: Telephone:

Received by OCD: 6/15/20226

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 5 of 5

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40°AM



Page 35 of 69

Received by OCD: 6/15/2022 6:53:17 AM

]
NEW MIEXICO 01l CONGERVATION COMMISSION Jiaria 4 eyt
WELL LOCAYION AN ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT | R S
Al drgtenc oy mupt b hon she cyles bow teriny of 1he fecilon ._.Céa- 4 o
[ R L 2] i Al ! - |
d Petraleum Corporation Humble-North Kirkiand 1E -
Lokt SR -l‘-—ﬁ-l-l—!_ﬂll Egutgen Coundy T i
gt 13 30N 144 San Juan l
:rr.-,l_“_] :.!“‘-l-l.”;-" 1 Welis ) — TRl }
1695 Prosed [r.as 1o South e mad 1760 (et (o the EaSt Lesee -.I

ataunit el 1iev, recaucing o atien IR =1 Lren bppates §_forrlen 3o

5391 Dakota Basin Dakota q,é,?ﬁ;g 1

* 1. Outline the acerage dedicated to the subject well by colured pencil or hachure marin an the plai helow,

2, |f more than nne Jeanc is de

dicated 10 the well, autline cach and identily the ewncrship thereaf (ioth as to worhing I
interest and royalny)., |

3. 1f more than vne lease of different awnarship is dedis ateed 1o the well, have the interests of ull vwners been consohi-

duted by communitization, usitization, force.panling, ete? i
|
|

{1 Yes []No If answer is “_\'lo.:-:' type of consolidation . -

If answer is “*nal® list the awners and iract descriptions which have actually beea consolidated, (Use reverse side of

this fori if necessary.)
No allowable will be assigned to the well until Al interests huve bren conselidated thy communitization, unitizati.

forced-pooling, o athersise) or until a non-standard unit, climinating such interests, his heen approved by the Comgiis-
i [ i ¥l ¥

sion.
| pra - CERTIFICATION ]
| P | o
I -~ v - . i { herely certefy that the information eoan-
‘ / ; "’ 7 T rwinad hetein {3 True ond complete 1o tha !
| // ; Lesjeof my hnowlcdge and beliel, i
: T : S\
4 - = { . o .
| T : ¥ spaoeeld— |
e —— ..7/_ —— - — S ] true Agént ultant for ;
! 2 —_ ladd Patroleuym Corp.. !

- -

e P Bre mithon
‘ l
|

*..

' "

| - / //'... S - Powers Elevation

| I . . s Tompany

‘ / .:“’ ' 10-22-79 o
| i - S ]
1 // e I ! /I b :
1 h o
l +|
|

}

|

]

'

i

s /A‘ e ’} know! f ;
——-—.——-—A—-J-—-—-—-—c-—-; - damm - - —ﬁ-’———""‘+ : {
/’/— /7 . ‘ P |
) o /f Ir‘/’ /' /(' "/ Z / = !
| e . - 1> e :";1)-'[-'! 7 - 7 /("' -
Y s -;/_4
| e - # . - . _;l "‘-'f‘ '
] Jr/ ‘:T ! e ~1 Eollilntete- L} 1 Iv--n(l W et
' e - - l ; - ) RTINSO CE O |
. A . -~ Ed
l L"/ - -~ 1 -
4 -—=n==_4_e"' sl N - .éf.:.-f_/ .

i H

DR LA F '.."_'M :T—ﬂ g H:—'Pﬂruq e — F-'-‘ T l Sealabie e o
3y bey wed NAgo Meky ekl 2dvo AR R vang [0 LIS 4

. . i , el - . b ek b =

LA

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40°AM



Page 36 of 69

Received by OCD: 6/15/2022 6:53:17 AM

Pit Permit Client: XTO Energy
Lodestar Services, Inc. LU s Project: Pit Permits
Baz 4465, Duraags, C0 81302 Siting Criteria Revised: 10/26/2008
Information Sheet _Prepared by: Daniel Newman
API#:| 3004523866 | USPLSS: | T30N,R14W,130
Name: HUMBLE N KIRTLAND #1E | Lat/Long;| 36.81151 / -108.25714
' : Geologic
Depth to groundwater: >100 formation: Ojo Alamo Sandstone
Distance to closest X
continuously flowing 2.33 miles weRs;t 2: the La Plata
watercourse:
Distance to closest
significant .
watercourse, takebed, 2,594' west of Cottonwood Arrayo
playa lake, or sinkhole: -
Soil Type;| Entisols
Permanent residence,
school, hospital, N
institution or church °
within 300
Annuaif
Precipitation: 8.08 inches average
Domestic fresh water, Precibitati
well or spring within No recleOt:::l no significant precipatation events
500 :
Any other fresh water
well or spring within No
1000
Within incorporated N Attached
municipal boundaries 0 Documents:
Within defined Topo map, ground water data map, arie!
municipal fresh water, No photo, mines and quarties map, FEMA
well field map
Wetland within 500° No Mining Activity: No
Within unstable area| No |
Within 100 year flood
plain Zone X

Additionat Notes:

corrected township/range from

T30N,R13W,13J to
T30N,R13W,130

Page 1 of 1
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HUMBLE N KIRTLAND #1E Below Ground Tank
Hydrogeologic Report for Siting Criteria

General Geology and Hydrology

The San Juan Basin is a typical Rocky Mountain basin with a gently dipping southem
flank and a steeply dipping northern flank. Asymmetrically layered Tertiary sandstones
and shales, along with Quaternary alluvial deposits, dominate surficial geology (Dane
and Bachman, 1965). The proposed pit location will be situated west of the La Plata
River atop an outcrop of Ojo Alamo Sandstone.

The predominant geologic formation is the Qjo Alamo Sandston of Tertiary age, which
underlies surface soils and is exposed sandstone outcrops (Dane and Bachman, 1965).
Deposits of Quatemary alluvial sands also occur prominently near the surface of the area,
especially near streams and washes. The Ojo Alamo Sandstone consists of sandstone,
and conglomeratic sandstone and overlies the Kirtland Shale. The thickness of the Ojo
Alamo ranges from 72 to 313 feet (Stone et al., 1983).

Cretaceous and Tertiary sandstones, as well as Quaternary alluvial deposits serve as the
primary aquifers in the San Juan Basin (Stone et al., 1983). The predominant aquifer
within the Ojo Alamo Sandstone occurs from very near the surface to over 200 feet in
depth. The aquifer is widely used as a domestic and stock water source.

The prominent soil type at the proposed site is enitsols, which are defined as soils that
exhibit little to no profile development (www.emnrd.state.nm.us). Soils are basically
unaltered from their parent rock. Miles of arroyos, washes and intermittent streams exist
as part of the drainage network towards the San Juan River. These features often cut into
soil and other unconsolidated materials, contributing to sedimentation downstream. The
sudden influx of water from storm events easily erodes the soils that cover the area and
prohibits effective recharge to the underlying aquifers.

Dry and arid weather further prohibit active recharge. The climate of the region is and,
averaging just over 8 inches of rainfall annually. As is typical of the southwestern United
States monsoonal weather pattems, most precipitation falls from August through October.
The heaviest rainfall occurs in the summer in isolated, intense cloudbursts. November
through June is relatively dry. Snow generally falls from December to mid-February and
averages less than one-half inch in depth. However, most recharge occurs during the
winter months during snowmelt periods from the upper elevations (Westem Regional
Climate Center www.wrcc.dri.edu).

The predominant vegetation is sagebrush and grasses with a more restricted pinon-juniper
association (Dick-Peddie, 1993).
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Site Specific Hydrogeology

Depth to groundwater is estimated to greater than 100 feet. This estimation is based on
data from Stone and others (1983), the USGS Groundwater Atlas of the United States and
depth to groundwater data published on the New Mexico State Engineer’s iWaters
Database website. Local topography and proximity to surface hydrologic features are
also taken into consideration.

Beds of water-yielding sandstone are present within the Ojo Alamo Sandstone, which are
fluvial in origin. The primary aquifer occurs near 6000 feet in elevation in this region
(Stone et al., 1983). The site in question is located on a relatively flat area at an elevation
of approximately 5873 feet.

This rural site location does contain an abundant amount of groundwater elevation data.
Groundwater data available from the NM State Engineer’s iWaters Database for wells
near the proposed site are attached. The closest well to the proposed site sits at an
elevation of approximately 5548 feet, at a distance if approximately 1.5 miles to the
south. This site puts groundwater at a distance of 30 feet below the ground surface.

Groundwater data recorded from wells drilled with the vicinity of the proposed site put
groundwater depth at less than 50 feet. However there is an elevation difference of
approximately 300 feet between these wells and the proposed site. Therefore, depth to
groundwater is estimated to be greater than 100 feet.
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XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)
General Design and Construction Plan
For Below-Grade Tanks

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.11 NMAC the following information describes the design and
construction of below-grade tanks on XTO Energy Inc. {(XTO) locations. This is XTO's standard

procedure for all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submuited for any below-grade tank which
does not conform 1o this plan,

General Plan

XTO will design and construct below-grade tanks to contain liquids and solids and prevent
contamination of fresh water and protect public health and environment

XTCO will post a well sign, in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC, on the existing well site
operated by XTO where the existing below-grade tank is located. The sign will list the Operator
on record as the operator, the location of the well site by unit letter, section, township, range, and
emergency telephone numbers.

XTO is requesting approval of an alternative fencing to be used on below-grade tank locations.
Below-grade tank locations will be fenced utilizing 48™ steel mesh field- fence (hogwire) with
pipe railing along the top. A 6" chain link fence will be utilized around the well pad if the well
site is within a city [imits or % mile of a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution or
church. Below-grade tanks located within 1000" of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church will be fenced by 6 chain link fence with at least two strands of barbed wire
at the top. All gates associated with below-grade tanks will remain closed and locked when
responsible individuals are not on site.

XTO shall construct below-grade tanks with an expanded metal covering or solid vaulted top on
the top of the below-grade tank.

XTO will ensure that below-grade tanks are constructed of materials resistant to the below-grade
tank’s particular contents and resistant to damage from sunlight. Tanks will be constructed of
A36 carbon steel with 3/16" sides and %" bottom. (See attached drawing).

The below-grade tank system will have a properly constructed foundation consisting of a level
base free of rocks, debris, sharp edges or irregularities to prevent punctures, cracks or
indentations of the liner or tank bottom. Sand bedding (4™) will be placed on top of a level
foundation to ensure prevention of punctures, cracks or indentations of the liner or tank bottom.

XTO will construct a berm and/or diversion ditch in a manner that prevents the collection of
surface water run-on. Below-grade tanks will be equipped with automatic high level shut-off
devicesas well as manually operated shut-off valves. (See attached drawing).

XTO will construct and use below-grade tanks that do not have double walls. The below-grade
tank sidewalls will be open for visual inspection for leaks. The sidewalls of the cellar will be
constructed with 2" X 12" pine sidewalls and 4” X 4" pine brace posts. The below-grade tank
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XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)

General Design and Construction Plan
For Below-Grade Tanks
Page 2

bottom will be elevated a minimum of 6" above the underlying ground surface and the below-

grade tank will be underlain with a geomembrane liner to divert leaked liquid to a location that
can be visually inspected. (See attached drawing).

XTO will equip below-grade tanks designed in thus manner with a properly functioning automatic
high-level shut-off control device and manual controls te prevent overflows. (See attached
drawing)

XTO will demonstrate to the OCD that the geomembrane liner complies with the specifications of
Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (4) of Subsection [ of 19.15.17.11 NMAC and obtain approval
frem QCD prior to the nstallatton of the design. The geomembrane liner shall have a hydrauhic
conductivity no greater than | x 10-9 em/sec. The geomembrane liner shall be composed of an
impervious, synthetic material that ts resistant to petroleum hydrocarbons, salts and actdics and
alkaline solutions. The liner matenal shall be resistant to ultraviolet light. Liner compatibility
shall comply with EPA SW-846 method 9090A_ (See attached drawing).

The peneral specifications for design and construction are attached,

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40°AM



WV OPFETT TTOT/0T/8 *Sur3vu] o1 pasvajay

CIUINOEY AF ‘NMOHS NVHE LRIEA4K 41 AINVL 10 01314 QL QTIN SV SHOISNIMIG L8rWay

AMIUNG "STIME 30 BINETAL
Jareavinoo o — U0 INIT S0 NOLLIZUSHI TYASIA 04 AOTIV OL GLLHISSOND GHY NZ4O 1431 80 TTIA WANIT 40 BOGS ¥A1N0
NOREO TYLIAL LD 11HS B 100 FS €L LV ANVL 40 408 ELVINTE 82 LV 139 30 T 240 LAHS TIATT HOM
"NOIS30 01X Y24 GRLIVED
ADYINT OIX irey

WOLYHBO/ MO . N =

RV
g1

L (HAVHD TYNOLLIO LD WL 430N ZOV.0UNG 3 O
e HULA HINDY HL NO 115 TI IHZWNIVINOD LI ANNOYV pYeas
A aaaLL v 1a1ved SHVAH LNOLINS UNYL FLOR) NZIULUYA "HIN -9 C2A0W H1O0N

TYNOLLAQ * TIAVHED 143 .

ANM -4 LR TYROLLO - W

. 0aq@an
gV EINTY Ll oo
% | _ 2074
= 5 "v.."ln" “I"'"'"‘"-I"’“ll"'"l..“lu”l".l" ll“l“l”l”-l“ll"l“'“l“.l ..“ ._rl —_——
m— (020 BIL NI QN0 A1 QEEAN 39 ._wns.. GW._EE <ELEINZI lWVad (5Tis) 7 e
10N LG5 WYBE FTIBRIvaT - § e
BOI RN o WG 5 HINIT OL NAJO
woloa. - $OL UALNWVA U105 4D VLI GIANVIYT
BIqTLIY - 10MINDD
TEEIS NOTUvo 5i¥ SHVL Bdld MOTINL 2 ‘HAT1 HL43Q SNUILTNVIA 11
T O ar ¥ ANVL TELLS T 6T
BINIT -
< INGVAINDA 40 FATVA
LN YT 9] o WLYD .2 TVIIHVIN . i
OlOV.PLPVEE - naal ; i
FEvVd S50V TYNOLLIO vmu_u.z..ml\\ T T .
Sprvao - % o
SETyvAr -
Llgnrrrvdy - - w_..._u
SLnNIVESl - e
HTIEIVES -
FTIVABOS U104 1511 S14Vd GOGH, ana
1H .nzﬁ»a.-o...ia.ﬂﬂ...-%?ﬁd DG v i
(HODH 8 % Vi 21} LEINI HI ¥0d JORLNOO 440 INHS DL YHOLNY |
201 HULA INVL TR R0 — NY BAVH TR NOLYOION] THATT SHL - — 4
T 1 - .pﬁ..auénzeuﬁ.nﬁh ; . .-z%ﬂu..._.“_mc»“
—I "= TIUNYINOMAM B0 ‘SIOAT JAVHS C . = o Kot A NSIA
L B ¥ *FXO0N 40 TR AN TEATT M HLw osva - i 7 R QIS0JXT ¥ANT
BHI g o
STIVAIMS 1 DYIN IFLI'S1SE 40 | NOILYASENS £ anud Sy /../ ANIE ST
TRMFIRE ™ 40 () IVUDVIEVA 20 (1) HIVUDYHVans . NI LI, _
» ~1k i HULA ATINOS ‘TIS WENTT BRVEINGHOED -
TI0Y BALL I
111 | UAFTAINS NNYL AG
= ] LTNG EINTNTUABTY NOISTA IS BLIS
— OLX W4 LHFA 1M dOL CELTAYA Q108

YO TVLAW GIANYLXH NV BAYH ANVIZHL -
»

,. g WV LI€S9 T20Z/SI/9 A0 4q paa1asray
69 Jo 8¥ 23vd



Page 49 of 69

Received by OCD: 6/15/2022 6:53:17 AM

XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)

General Maintenance and Operating Plan
For Below-Grade Tanks

[n accordance with Rule 19.15.17.12 NMAC the following information describes the operation and
maintenance of below-grade tanks on XTOQ Energy [nc. (XTO) locations. This is XTO's standard

procedure {or all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submitted for any below-grade tank which

does not conform to this plan

General Plan

XTO will operate and maintain below-grade tanks to contan liquids and solids, maintain the
mtegrity of the liner and secondary containment system, prevent contamination of fresh water and
protect public health and the environment. Fluid levels will be monitored weekly and lugh levels
will be removed as necessary. Monthly inspections will be conducted to monitor integrity of

below-grade tank systems and below-grade tanks will be equipped with automatic high-level
shut-off devices,

XTO will not allow below-grade tanks 1o overflow and will use berms and/or diversion ditch (o
prevent surface run on to enter the below-grade tank. Below-grade tanks will be equipped with
automatic high-level shut-off control devices as well as manually operated shut-off valves. See
attached drawing for vault design and placement of diversion berms and shut-off devices.

XTO will continuously remove any visible or measurable layer of ail from the fluid surface of
below-grade tanks in order to prevent significant accumulation of oil.

XTO will inspect the below-grade tank monthly and maintain written records for five years.
Monthly inspections will consist of documenting the following: (see attached tempiate),

Well Name

API#

Sec., Twn., Rng.

XTO Inspector’s narme
Inspection date and time
Visible tears in liner
Visible signs of tank overflow
Collection of surface run on
Visible layer of oil

Visible signs of tank leak
Estimated freeboard

XTO will maintain adequate freeboard to prevent over topping of the below-grade tank. High
level shut-off devices control the freeboard at an average of 28" beneath the top of the tank.

XTO will not discharge into or store any hazardous waste in any below-grade tank.

If a below-grade tank develops a leak, or if any penetration of a below-grade tank occurs below
the liquids surface, XTO will remove all liquids above the damage or leak line within 48 hours,
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XTO Energy Inc

San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)
General Maintenance and Operating Plan
For Below-Grade Tanks

Page 2

noufy (he appropriate division distnict office within 48 hours of the discovery and repair the
damage or replace the below-grade tank. If an existing below-grade tank does not meet current
requirements of Paragraphs 14 of Subsection I of 19.15.17.1 [ NMAC the tank will be modified

or retrofitted 1o comply. [f compliance can not be achieved XTQ will implement the approved
closure plan
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XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)

General Closure Plan
For Below-Grade Tanks

In accordance with Rule 19 15.17 13 NMAC the following information describes the closure
requirements of below-grade 1anks on XTQ Energy Ine, (XTO0) locations. This 1s XTO's standard

procedure for all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submitted for any below-grade tank which
does not conform to this plan

General Plan

XTO will close below-grade tanks withun the ume penods provided n 19.15.17.13 NMAC, or by
an earlier date that the dwision requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public heaith
or the environment,

XTO will close a below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through
(4) of Subsection [ of 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included in Paragraph (5) of Subsection [ of
19.15.17.11 NMAC within five years afier June 16, 2008, if not retrofitted to comply with
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection [ of 19.15.17.11 NMAC,

XTO will close a permitted below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade
tank’s operation or as required by the transitional provisions of Subsection B of 19.15.17.17
NMAC in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office approves.
The closure report will be filed on form C-144.

XTO will remove liquids and sludge from below-grade tanks prior to implementing a closure
method and will dispose of the liquids and sludge in a division-approved facility. Approved
facilities and waste streams include:
Envirotech Permit No. NM01-0011 and LEI Permit No. NM 01-0010B
Soil contaminated by exempt petroleum hydrocarbons
Produccd sand, pit sludge and contaminated bulturns fromn storage of exempt
wasles
Basin Disposal Permit No. NM0I-005
Produced water

XTO will remove the below-grade tank and dispose of it in a division approved facility or
recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the appropriate division district office has approved
prior to removal. Any associated liners will be removed, properly cleaned and disposed of per
19.15.9.712 NMAC at San Juan County Landfill. Documentation of the final disposition will be
included in the closure report.

XTO will remove any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank unless the equipment
is required for some other purpose.

XTO will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred.
At a minimum 5 point composite sample will be collected along with individual grab samples
from any area that is wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release. Samples will be
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XTO Energy Inc

San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)
General Closure Plan

For Below-Grade Tanks

Page 2

10,

1.

12.

13.

analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlondes to demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as
determined by EPA SW-846 methods 8021B or 82608 or EPA method that the division
approves, does not exceed 0.2 mg/kg; total BTEX concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846
methods 802 1B or 82608 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 50
mg/kg, the TPH concentrauion, as determined by EPA method 418.1 or other EPA method that
the division approves, docs not exceed 100mg/kg; and the chloride concentration, as determined
by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA imethod that the division approves, does not exceed 250
mg/kg, or the background concentration, whichever s greater, XTO will notify the division of 1ts
results on form C- 141

[f XTO or the division determincs that a release has occurred, XTO will comply with 19.15.3.116
NMAC and 19 151 I9NMAC as appropriate

[f the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not
exceed the concentrations specified in Paragraph (4) of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC,
XTO will backfill the excavation with compacted, nor-waste containing, earthen matenal;
construct a division prescribed sotl cover, recontour and re-vegetate the site.

Notice of Closure operations will be given to the Aztec Division District IIT office between 72
hours and one week prior to the start of closure activities via email or verbally.
The notification will include the following;

i QOperator's name

1. Well Name and API Number

ni. Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range

The surface owner shall also be noufied prior to the implementation of any closure operations of
below-grade tanks as per the approved closure plan using certified mail, return receipt requested

Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding area,
Re-shaping will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural
drainages will be unimpeded and water bars and/or silt traps will be placed in areas where needed
to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have a uniform appearance with
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

A minimum of 4 feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include 1 foot of suitable
material to establish vegetation at the site, or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is
greater. Soil cover will be constructed to the site’s existing grade and ponding of water and
erosion of the cover material will be prevented with drainage control, natura! drainages and silt
traps where needed.

XTO will seed the disturbed areas the first growing season after the operator closes the pit.
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-
approved methods. BLM or Forest Service stipulated seed mixes will be used on federal lands.
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted)
consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including
noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding
or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.
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XTO Energy Inc.

San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)

General Closure Plan

For Below-Grade Tanks
Page 3
14. All closure activities will include proper documentation and be available for review upon request

and will be submitted in closure report form to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below-grade

tank. Closure report will be filed on form C-144 and tncorporate the following:

i
TH
1.
(v
v
Vi
Vil

Vi,

Proof of closure notice 1o divisien and surface owner;

Details on capping and covering, where applicable;

Inspection reports,

Confirmation sampling analytical results;

Drsposal facility name(s) and penmut number(s);

Soil backfilling and cover nstallation,

Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techniques, (or approved alternative
to re-vegetation requirements if applicable);

Photo documentation of the site reclamation.

&
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QUESTIONS

Action 82610

QUESTIONS
Operator: OGRID:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY 372171

1111 Travis Street Action Number:

Houston, TX 77002 82610

Action Type:
[C-144] Legacy Below Grade Tank Plan (C-144LB)
QUESTIONS

Facility and Ground Water

Please answer as many of these questions as possible in this group. More information will help us identify the appropriate associations in the system.

Facility or Site Name

Humble N Kirtland 1E

Facility ID (f#), if known

Not answered.

Facility Type

Below Grade Tank - (BGT)

Well Name, include well number

Humble N Kirtland 1E

Well AP, if associated with a well

3004523866

Pit/ Tank Type

Not answered.

Pit / Tank Name or Identifier

Not answered.

Pit / Tank Opened Date, if known

Not answered.

Pit / Tank Dimensions, Length (ft)

Not answered.

Pit / Tank Dimensions, Width or Diameter (ft)

Not answered.

Pit / Tank Dimensions, Depth (ft)

Not answered.

Ground Water Depth (ft)

Not answered.

Ground Water Impact

Not answered.

Ground Water Quality (TDS)

Not answered.

Below-Grade Tank
Subsection | of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume / Capacity (bbls)

120

Type of Fluid

Produced Water

Pit / Tank Construction Material

Steel

Secondary containment with leak detection

Not answered.

Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off

Not answered.

Visible sidewalls and liner

Not answered.

Visible sidewalls only

True

Tank installed prior to June 18. 2008

Not answered.

Other, Visible Notation. Please specify

visible sidewalls, vaulted, automatic high level shut off, no liner

Liner Thickness (mil)

Not answered.

HDPE (Liner Type)

Not answered.

PVC (Liner Type)

Not answered.

Other, Liner Type. Please specify (Variance Required)

Not answered.
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QUESTIONS (continued)
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QUESTIONS, Page 2

Action 82610

Operator: OGRID:
HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY 372171
1111 Travis Street Action Number:
Houston, TX 77002 82610
Action Type:
[C-144] Legacy Below Grade Tank Plan (C-144LB)
QUESTIONS
Fencing
Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)
Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located
within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution or church) Not answered.
Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four
Not answered.
feet
Alternate, Fencing. Please specify (Variance Required) 4' hogwire
Netting
Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)
Screen Not answered.
Netting Not answered.
Other, Netting. Please specify (Variance May Be Needed) expanded metal or solid vaulted top
Signs
Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (If there are multiple operators at a site, each operator must have their own sign in compliance with Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC.)
12"x 24", 2” lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency
telephone numbers Not answered.
Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC True

Variances and Exceptions

Justifications and/or demonstrations ofequivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:

Variance(s):
Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district for consideration Not answered.
of approval.

Exception(s):
Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for Not answered.
consideration of approval
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?Gizgrli\ftFlrench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXiCO

Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720

District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 82610

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division

District Il

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 1220 S St Francis Dr.

Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV
12I:0n3(.; St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

QUESTIONS, Page 3

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator: OGRID:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY 372171

1111 Travis Street Action Number:

Houston, TX 77002 82610

Action Type:
[C-144] Legacy Below Grade Tank Plan (C-144LB)

QUESTIONS
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting)
19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source material are provided
below. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or above-grade tanks.

Siting Criteria, General Siting

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of a low chloride temporary pit

or below-grade tank No

NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search Not answered.
USGS Not answered.
Data obtained from nearby wells Not answered.

Siting Criteria, Below Grade Tanks

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, significant watercourse,

lakebed, sinkhole, wetland or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water No
mark)
Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for public or
livestock consumption No
Proposed Closure Method
Below-grade Tank Below Grade Tank - (BGT)
Waste Excavation and Removal True
Alternate Closure Method. Please specify (Variance Required) Not answered.
Operator Application Certification
Registered / Signature Date 11/25/2008
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Action 82610

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Operator: OGRID:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY 372171

1111 Travis Street Action Number:

Houston, TX 77002 82610

Action Type:
[C-144] Legacy Below Grade Tank Plan (C-144LB)
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

7 | acknowledge that | have received prior approval from the OCD to submit documentation of a legacy below-grade tank on behalf of my operator.
W | hereby certify that the information submitted with this documentation is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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CONDITIONS
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CONDITIONS

Action 82610

Operator:
HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
1111 Travis Street
Houston, TX 77002

OGRID:
372171

Action Number:
82610

Action Type:
[C-144] Legacy Below Grade Tank Plan (C-144LB)

CONDITIONS

Created By | Condition Condition
Date

vvenegas [ None 2/22/2022
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[l ENSOLUM

May 16, 2022

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
1000 Rio Brazos Road

Aztec, New Mexico 87410

Re: Preliminary Site Characterization Assessment
Humble N Kirtland 1E
San Juan County, New Mexico
Hilcorp Energy Company

To Whom it May Concern:

Ensolum, LLC (Ensolum), on behalf of Hilcorp Energy Company (Hilcorp), presents this Preliminary Site
Characterization Assessment associated with the closure of the the below grade tank (BGT) located on
the Humble N Kirtland 1E natural gas production well pad (Site). The Site is located in Section 13,
Township 30 North, Range 14 West in San Juan County, New Mexico.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION

The Site is located on land managed by the United States Bureau of Land Management (BLM)
approximately 7 miles north of Farmington, New Mexico. As part of the site characterization, local
geology/hydrogeology and nearby sensitive receptors were assessed in accordance with Title 19,
Chapter 15, Part 17, Section 13 of the New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). This information is
further discussed below.

Geology and Hydrogeology

The Site is located within an outcrop of the Tertiary Ojo Alamo Formation. In the report titled
“Hydrogeology and Water Resources of San Juan Basin, New Mexico” (Stone, et. al., 1983), the Ojo
Alamo Formation is characterized by sandstone, conglomeratic sandstone and shale and ranges in
thickness from 72 to 313 feet. Water from this formation is commonly used for domestic and livestock
supply in areas with sufficient yield. The Ojo Alamo is the lowest Tertiary rock unit and overlies the
Kirtland Shale Formation of Late Cretaceous age.

Potential Sensitive Receptors

Potential nearby receptors were assessed through desktop reviews of United States Geological Survey
(USGS) topographic maps, Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA) Geographic
Information System (GIS) maps, New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) database, aerial
photographs, and site-specific observations.

The nearest significant watercourse to the Site is an unnamed wash located approximately 400 feet
southwest of the Site. The nearest fresh-water well is NMOSE permitted domestic water well SJ-00587,
located approximately 1.8 miles northeast of the Site. The recorded depth to water on the NMOSE

Ensolum, LLC | Environmental, Engineering & Hydrogeologic Consultants

Durango, Colorado | ensolum.com
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Hilcorp Energy Company E ENSOLUM
Humble N Kirtland 1E

May 13, 2022

database is 48 feet below ground surface (bgs); however, this water well is located at an elevation
approximately 300 feet lower than the subject Site. Additionally, a cathodic well advanced at the Site
(Appendix A) indicates that the shallowest groundwater is approximately 60 feet bgs.

The Site is greater than 200 feet from any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake, and greater than 300 feet
from any wetland (Figure 1). No wellhead protection areas, springs, or domestic/stock wells are located
within a %-mile from the Site (Figure 1). The Site is not within a 100-year floodplain, overlying a
subsurface mine, or located within an area underlain by unstable geology (area designated as low
potential karst by the Bureau of Land Management). Schools, hospitals, institutions, churches, and/or
other occupied permanent residence or structures are not located within 300 feet of the Site.

SITE CLOSURE CRITERIA

Based on the information presented above and in accordance with the Table 1, Closure Criteria for Soils

Beneath Below-Grade Tanks, Drying Pads Associated with Closed-Loop Systems, and Pits where

Contents are Removed (19.15.17.13 NMAC), the following closure criteria should be applied to the Site:
e Chloride: 10,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as a combination of gasoline range organics (GRO),
diesel range organics (DRO), and motor oil range organics (MRO): 2,500 mg/kg

e TPH-GRO + TPH-DRO: 1,000 mg/kg
e A combination of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX): 50 mg/kg

e Benzene: 10 mg/kg

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this report to the NMOCD. If you should have any questions
or comments regarding this document, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,
Ensolum, LLC

Stuart Hyde, LG Daniel R. Moir, PG

Senior Geologist Senior Managing Geologist
(970) 903-1607 (303) 887-2946
shyde@ensolum.com dmoir@ensolum.com
Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Characterization

Appendix A: Data Sheet for Deep Ground Bed Cathodic Protection Wells

Page 2
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LEGEND:

° Site Location
O 500 Foot Radius
O 1 Mile Radius

USGS NHD Stream/River
Active NMOSE Water Point of Diversion

Pending NMOSE Water Point of Diversion

0.0 ft. 2000.0 ft. 4000.0 ft.
™ ™ ————

N
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Note:

NHD — National Hydrography Dataset

NMOSE - New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
USGS —United States Geological Survey

Jackson Lake

Image Courtesy of NMOSE GIS, ESRI, USGS
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el ENSOLUM

Environmental & Hydrogeologic Consultants

SITE CHARACTERIZATION

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
HUMBLE N KIRTLAND 1E

San Juan County, New Mexico
36.81154 °N, -108.25784 "W

FIGURE

1
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Humble North Kirtland #1E

Pit Closure Pictures.
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Humble
North

Kirtland #1E
06/03/22
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View Looking North View Looking South

Released to Imaging: 8/10/2022 11:34:40 AM



Received by OCD: 6/15/2022 6:53:17 AM Page 68 of 69

View Looking West View Looking Southwest
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istrict .
1900 o Brces . et a0 1220 S. St Francis Dr.

District IV
12I:0n3(.; St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY 372171

1111 Travis Street Action Number:

Houston, TX 77002 117145

Action Type:
[C-144] Below Grade Tank Plan (C-144B)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date
jburdine [ Closure report shows that release was confirmed. Variance requested as the limits stayed within the 19.15.29 and 19.15.17 NMAC table limits for 8/10/2022
remediation requirements. Variance granted. All other closure protocols were met BGT Closure report approved.
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